



Request under Freedom of Information Act 2000

Thank you for your request for information which we received on 09 December 2022.

I am pleased to confirm the following.

1) The total duration (in days or hours) for which services were closed due to maintenance or repair works.

Please can you provide the data with the following breakdowns:

- a) Yearly for the financial years 2022-23, 2021-22, 2020-21, 2019-20, 2018-19, 2017-18, 2016-17, 2015-16, 2014-15, 2013-14, 2012-13
- b) The impacted site
- c) The impacted service area (e.g. surgery, outpatient, inpatient etc.)
- d) The total number of cancelled services due to this

We have no records of planned maintenance or reactive maintenance work causing any services to be cancelled.

2) The total duration (in days or hours) for which services were closed due to estates and infrastructure failures (e.g. damages, equipment deficiencies).

Please can you provide the data with the following breakdowns:

- a) Yearly for the financial years 2022-23, 2021-22, 2020-21, 2019-20, 2018-19, 2017-18, 2016-17, 2015-16, 2014-15, 2013-14, 2012-13
- b) The impacted site
- c) The impacted service area (e.g. surgery, outpatient, inpatient etc.)
- d) The total number of cancelled services due to this

Records have been kept since April 2020 of any plant or infrastructure failures where services are cancelled or rescheduled

2022

15th August – 19th August - Theatre 2 HEPA filter damaged and required replacement, the knock-on effect was up to 10 elective surgical procedures require rescheduling.

2021

8th July – 28th July 2021 - Theatre 2 failed its annual air handling verification which resulted in remedial work on the plant, this took a total of 4 weeks to resolve. This resulted in approximately 26 rescheduled elective surgery operations.

2020

11th July - 13th July 2020 - Theatre 12 failed its annual UCV verification and needed some adjustment and re-verification this took two days, due to Covid and a reduction in elective surgery, no patient impact occurred.

10th August 2020 - Very high ambient temperatures in the summer caused 1 cancellation in an orthopaedic theatre (surgery) as the temperature inside the theatre was 24.6 degrees. This was cancelled for the safety of staff and the operation rescheduled. The design criteria for the chiller systems is to cope with an ambient temperature of 28 degrees however the temperature rose to 34

degrees externally which was beyond the operating parameters of the equipment, so not specifically a failure but plant unable to function beyond design limit.

You are advised that this information is provided in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and is for your personal use. Any re-use of this information will be subject to copyright and the Re-Use of Public Sector Information Regulations (1st July 05) and authorisation from Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust will be required. In the event of any re-use, the information must be reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner.

If you are unhappy with the information received in response to this request, please address your complaint to the Patient Affairs Office at Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Standing Way, Eaglestone, Milton Keynes MK6 5LD If, after exhausting our internal process, you are still unhappy with the information received, you may write to the Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

If you need any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us at the address above.

Yours sincerely,

Freedom of Information Co-ordinator For and on behalf of Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

Any re-use of this information will be subject to the 'Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations' and best practice.